Bank borrowings 30,290 35,905 30,337 5,568

Lease liabilities 4,450 4,641 2,511 2,130

128,183 133,989 126,291 7,698

(c)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s

exposure to interest rate risk relates principally to its bank deposits and interest-

bearing bank borrowings. The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate risk exposure.

To achieve this, the Group regularly assesses and monitors its needs for cash with

reference to its business plans and day-to-day operations. The interest rates and terms

of repayment of interest-bearing bank borrowings and the lease of motor vehicles of the

Group are disclosed in notes 27 and 30. The Group currently does not have an interest

rate hedging policy.

In respect of cash flow interest rate risk, the following table illustrates the sensitivity of

the Group’s profit for the year, and other components of equity at the dates indicated

due to a possible change in interest rates on its floating rate bank deposits and bank

borrowings with all other variables held constant at the end of the reporting period:

2021 2020

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year and retained profits

Increase/decrease in basis points

+0.5% (3,106) (1,004)

-0.5% 3,106 1,004

145

31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

41.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

The above sensitivity analysis is prepared based on the assumption that the bank

deposits and bank borrowings as at reporting dates existed throughout the whole

financial year.

The assumed changes in interest rates are considered to be reasonably possible based

on observation of current market conditions and represents management’s assessment

of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the next twelve months.